compliance with the AMF's instructions. Reconciliations are provided on slides 48 and 49.

IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 11

47

H1 2015 H1 2014 (1)

In million Euros Adjusted

Impact of

companies

under joint

control

IFRS Adjusted

Impact of

companies

under joint

control

IFRS

► Revenues 1,459.7 (172.0) 1,287.7 1,304.8 (153.7) 1,151.1

• Operating costs (1,174.0) 126.6 (1,047.4) (1,048.0) 114.5 (933.5)

► Operating margin 285.7 (45.4) 240.3 256.8 (39.2) 217.6

• Maintenance spare parts (20.1) 0.5 (19.6) (18.7) 0.6 (18.1)

• Amortization and provisions (net) (124.0) 11.8 (112.2) (120.6) 9.4 (111.2)

• Other operating income / expenses (7.0) 0.2 (6.8) 6.9 0.1 7.0

► EBIT before impairment charge 134.6 (32.9) 101.7 124.4 (29.1) 95.3

• Impairment charge (2) 1.2 - 1.2 (3.4) 4.5 1.1

► EBIT after impairment charge 135.8 (32.9) 102.9 121.0 (24.6) 96.4

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN IFRS FIGURES AND
ADJUSTED FIGURES – PROFIT & LOSS

48

(1) H1 2014 figures are proforma of the retrospective impact of IFRIC 21 “Levies”. The impact on the previously published H1 2014 figures was -€6.7m on Adjusted operating margin and -€5.8m on

IFRS operating margin.
(2) Including impairment charge on net assets of companies under joint control.

H1 2015 H1 2014 (1)

In million Euros Adjusted

Impact of

companies

under joint

control

IFRS Adjusted

Impact of

companies

under joint

control

IFRS

► Funds from operations net of maintenance costs 210.0 1.5 211.5 183.1 (5.1) 178.0

• Change in working capital requirement 7.1 (34.6) (27.5) (10.8) (19.2) (30.0)

► Net cash flow from operating activities 217.1 (33.1) 184.0 172.3 (24.3) 148.0

• Capital expenditure (107.9) 19.4 (88.5) (71.0) 8.3 (62.7)

► Free cash flow 109.2 (13.7) 95.5 101.3 (16.0) 85.3

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN IFRS FIGURES AND
ADJUSTED FIGURES – CASH FLOW STATEMENT

49

(1) H1 2014 figures are proforma of the retrospective impact of IFRIC 21 “Levies”. The impact on the previously published H1 2014 figures was -€6.7m on Funds from operations net of maintenance

costs, +€6.7m on Change in working capital requirement on adjusted figures (vs. respectively -€5.8m and +€5.8m on IFRS figures), no impact on Net cash flow from operating activities.

FINANCIAL DEFINITIONS

Operating margin

Revenues less Direct Operating Expenses (excluding Maintenance spare parts) less SG&A expenses